

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

Michigan Supreme Court No. 157465

KELVIN WILLIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 334398
Wayne County Circuit Court No. 15-010530-01-FH

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

DEBORAH K. BLAIR (P 49663)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-8861

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

Michigan Supreme Court No. 157465

KELVIN WILLIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 334398
Wayne County Circuit Court No. 15-010530-01-FH

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

The People of the State of Michigan – through Kym L. Worthy, Prosecuting Attorney, County of Wayne, Jason W. Williams, Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals, Deborah K. Blair, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney – ask this Honorable Court to deny the Defendant's Application for Leave to Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction 1

Counterstatement of Questions Presented 2

Counterstatement of Facts..... 4

Argument 7

I. A defendant commits child sexually abusive activity when he attempts or prepares to make or arrange to have a child engage in sexually abusive activity. Here, there was evidence that the Defendant showed a pornographic video to the sixteen-year-old victim and then offered the victim money if the victim would allow the Defendant to have intercourse with him. This evidence was sufficient to satisfy the elements of child sexually abusive activity.7

Standard of Review..... 7

Discussion..... 7

II. A judge’s conduct does not pierce the veil of judicial impartiality or violate the right to a fair trial unless, considering the totality of the circumstances, it is reasonably likely that the judge’s conduct improperly influenced the jury by creating the appearance of advocacy or partiality against a party. Here, the judge did not show partiality to either side but was merely trying to control the proceedings and make appropriate rulings. The Defendant has not shown that the veil of judicial impartiality was pierced.....14

Standard of Review.....14

Discussion.....14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

III. A sentence that falls within the guidelines is legally valid and there is no basis upon which to disturb a valid sentence. Here, the sentence of 15-40 years fell within the calculated sentence guidelines because the Defendant was a habitual third offender. Therefore, the Defendant has no right to resentencing.18

Standard of Review.....18

Discussion.....18

Relief Requested.....21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Court Cases</u>	
<i>Cain v Michigan Dept of Corr,</i> 451 Mich 470 (1996).....	15
<i>In Re Contempt of Henry,</i> 282 Mich App 656 (2009).....	15
<i>People v Abraham,</i> 256 Mich App 265 (2003).....	17
<i>People v Adkins,</i> 272 Mich App 37 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>People v Aspy,</i> 292 Mich App 36 (2011).....	10
<i>People v Carines,</i> 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	7, 12
<i>People v Cole,</i> 349 Mich 175 (1957).....	14
<i>People v Collier,</i> 168 Mich App 687 (1988).....	14
<i>People v Conley,</i> 270 Mich App 301 (2006).....	14
<i>People v Francisco,</i> 474 Mich 82 (2006).....	18, 20
<i>People v Johnson,</i> 302 Mich App 450 (2013).....	13
<i>People v Nowack,</i> 462 Mich 392 (2000).....	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v Petrella</i> , 424 Mich 221 (1985).....	7
<i>People v Riggs</i> , 237 Mich App 584 (1999).....	7
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162 (2015).....	14, 15, 17
<i>People v Ward</i> , 206 Mich App 38 (1994).....	12
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508 (1992).....	7
